Customer deposits 3,520,588 749,852 98,943 - 4,369,383

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 864,215 - 90,898 - 955,113

Long term borrowings 1,741,727 - 320,576 - 2,062,303

Other liabilities 600 - - - 600

Total liabilities 6,127,130 749,852 510,417 - 7,387,399

Net on-balance sheet position 21,181 (65,341) 83,456 1,589 40,885

Net o�-balance sheet position 13,085 74,779 (56,684) 1,392 32,572

Overall open position 34,266 9,438 26,772 2,981 73,457

At 31 December 2018

Total assets 4,502,804 822,877 740,885 4,526 6,071,092

Total liabilities 4,495,993 915,571 616,422 - 6,027,986

Net on-balance sheet position 6,811 (92,694) 124,463 4,526 43,106

Net o�-balance sheet position 8,051 114,014 (130,128) - (11,423)

Overall open position  14,862 21,320 (5,665) 4,526 32,683

The net o�-balance sheet position represents the o�- balance sheet facilities that were held by the Bank.

58

59

Financial Statements  |  Continued

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on post tax profit of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the shilling against other

major currencies (all amounts expressed in thousands of Kenya Shillings):

 Currency Appreciation Depreciation

 carrying amount by 10% by 10%

At 31 December 2019

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 671,583 (67,158) 67,158

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 1,584,789 (158,479) 158,479

Loans and advances to customers 4,748,626 (474,863) 474,863

Investment securities 422,058 (42,206) 42,206

Other assets  1,228 (123) 123

Total assets 7,428,284 (742,829) 742,829

Liabilities

Customer deposits 4,369,383 436,938 (436,938)

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 955,113 95,511 (95,511)

Long term borrowings 2,062,303 206,230 (206,230)

Other liabilities 600 60 (60)

Total liabilities 7,387,399 738,739 (738,739)

Total (decrease) / increase  (4,089) 4,089

Tax charge 30%  1,227 (1,227)

Impact on profits  - (2,862) 2,862

At 31 December 2019, if the Shilling had weakened/strengthened hypothetically by 10% against the foreign currencies in

which the Bank had exposures, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been

higher/lower by Shs 2,862,000 (2018: Shs 3,087,000).

Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the e�ects of fluctuations in

the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both  its fair

value and cash flow risks.  Interest margins may increase as

a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in

the event that unexpected movements arise. Management

[…]

month years years years year bearing Total

Total assets 3,188,571 1,641,369 3,213,639 4,384,163 14,602,522 5,306,691 32,336,955

Total liabilities 9,084,983 7,873,836 3,401,382 1,673,093 1,451,896 8,851,765 32,336,955

Interest sensitivity gap (5,896,412)   (6,232,467)  (187,743)  2,711,070  13,150,626  (3,545,074) -

60

61

Financial Statements  |  Continued

At 31 December 2019, assuming all other variables remain constant an increase/decrease of 100 basis point on interest rates

would have resulted in an increase/decrease in post-tax profit of Shs 12,075,000 (2018: Shs  4,172,000 ).

Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis

The Bank monitors the impact of risks associated with fluctuations of interest rates. The table below indicate the impact

of a hypothetical 100basis points increase or decrease in interest rates on the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities:

 At 31 December 2019

  Increase Decrease

 Carrying Amounts by 1% by 1%

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 2,812,337 - -

Investment securities :

- Fair Value Through OCI 4,277,471 - -

- At Amortised Cost  1,826,658 - -

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 1,921,286 - -

Loans and advances to customers 23,789,164 237,892 (237,892)

Investment in associate  346,639 - -

Property and equipment 170,786 - -

Intangible assets 92,135 - -

Tax recoverable - - -

Deferred income tax 435,278 - -

Right of Use Asset 22,997 - -

Other assets  377,659 - -

Liabilities & Equity

Customer deposits  23,772,489 (237,725) 237,725

Customer deposits zero rate 2,622,605 -  -

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 955,113 - -

Long term borrowings 320,569 - -

Longterm Borrowing at Variable Rate 1,741,734 (17,417) 17,417

Current Tax 135,364

Lease Liability 25,194

Other liabilities 142,857

Shareholders’ equity 6,356,485 - -

Net interest income increase /(decrease)  (17,250) 17,250

Tax charge at 30 %  5,175 (5,175)

Impact on post tax profit   (12,075) 12,075

The e�ective interest rates by major currency for monetary financial instruments at 31 December 2019 and 2018 were in

the following ranges:

 2019 2018

  In Other   In Other
 In Shs Currencies In Shs Currencies

Assets

Government securities 11.98% - 11.66% -

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 6.75% - 6.50% -

Loans and advances to customers 12.51% 8.39% 12.98%   8.41%

Other investment securities  - 5.00% - 5.00%

Liabilities

Customer deposits 7.69% 2.55% 7.65% 1.75%

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions - 4.35% - 5.27%

Long term borrowings - 6.69% - 7.26%

The matching and controlled mismatching of the

maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is

fundamental to the management of the Bank.  It is unusual

for banks assets and liabilities ever to be completely

matched since business transacted is often of uncertain

terms and of di�erent types. An unmatched position

potentially enhances profitability but can also increase the

risk of losses.

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to

replace, at an acceptable cost, interest-bearing liabilities as

they mature, are important factors in assessing the